This errata document, produced on April 14, 2022, updates the 2021 ADR manual based on new HRSA HAB guidance and other needed clarifications.

Client Report

Page #(s)	Section	Previous Text	Updated Text
4, 38	Clinical Information	Pg. 4	Pg. 4
		ID 32 – 35. ADAPs will now report clinical data for ALL clients receiving medication and/or insurance services	ID 32 – 35. ADAPs will now report clinical data for ALL clients <u>regardless of whether</u> <u>they received ADAP services during the</u> <u>reporting period.</u>
		Pg. 38 The purpose of the Clinical Information section is to describe the clinical characteristics of all ADAP clients. Report all CD4 and viral load counts and dates for all clients who received medication and/or insurance services during the reporting period.	Pg. 38
			The purpose of the Clinical Information section is to describe the clinical characteristics of all ADAP clients. <u>Report all</u> <u>CD4 and viral load counts and dates for all</u> <u>clients regardless of whether they received</u> <u>ADAP services during the reporting period.</u>
33	ID 19. Reason(s) for Disenrollment	Indicate ALL reasons for disenrollment/discharge. If the reason is unknown, report under Other.	Indicate ALL reasons for disenrollment/discharge. If the reason is unknown, report under <i>Other</i>.
35	Q&A	Question: Are Affordable Care Act insurance premiums paid by ADAP considered full or partial payments?	Question: Are Affordable Care Act insurance premiums paid by ADAP considered full or partial payments?
		Answer: ACA insurance premiums paid by ADAP are considered partial payments due to the premium tax credit.	Answer: Reporting ACA insurance premiums as partial or full payments depends on whether the client received the Advance Premium Tax Credit (APTC). ACA insurance premiums paid by ADAP are considered <u>partial payments when clients qualify to</u> <u>receive an APTC.</u> ACA insurance premiums paid by ADAP are considered <u>full payments</u> <u>when clients don't qualify to receive an APTC</u>
35	Added Q&A		Question: A client initially does not qualify for an APTC until they submit their taxes. The ADAP receives a partial refund for the paid premium upon APTC eligibility. Does the ADAP report the reconciliation for that year?
			Answer: ADAPs are not required to report reconciliations for the APTC.
39	Added Tip		If a viral load count is undetectable, report the lower bound of the test limit. If the lower bound is not available, report zero.

2021 ADR Manual Errata Document

Page #(s)	Section	Previous Text	Updated Text
39	Added Q&A		Question: Do I report a client's clinical data when it was collected outside the client's enrollment period (but within the reporting period)? Answer: Please report available client clinical data collected during the reporting period even when the tests occurred prior to enrollment or after disenrollment.